then taking the yield from the yield index-linked yield is 4.47%. These rates do not reflect any adjustment for taxation, and
were deduced from the interest rate data obtained from the JSE after the market close on 30 June 2024. The duration of
the total liability was estimated to be 9.53 years curve at that duration using an iterative process (because the yield
depends on the duration, which in turn depends on the liability). The corresponding liability-weighted index-linked yield is
4.47%. These rates do not reflect any adjustment for taxation, and were deduced from the interest rate data obtained from
the JSE after the market close on 30 June 2024. The duration of the total liability was estimated to be 9.53 years.

58

GA-SEGONYANA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2024 2023

11. Employee benefit obligations (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

Healthcare cost trends

Assumed healthcare cost trends rates have a significant effect on the amounts recognised in surplus or deficit. A one
percentage point change in assumed healthcare cost trends rates would have the following effects:

The history of experienced adjustments is as follows:
`

 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020
  R R R R R

Defined benefit obligation  10 998 187 8 166 427 8 447 000 7 176 000 6 031 000
Surplus (deficit) (10 998 187)   (8 166 427)   (8 447 000)   (7 176 000)   (6 031 000)
Experience adjustments on plan liabilities (278 742) 56 445 180 000   621 000   55 820

Assumed healthcare cost trends rates have a significant effect on the amounts recognised in surplus or deficit. A one
percentage point change in assumed healthcare cost trends rates would have the following effects:

Assumption Change Liability Change
Central assumptions 10 998 187
General earnings inflation rate +1% 11 713 788  6.51%

- 1% 10 345 954 -5.93%
Discount rate +1% 31 820 985  17.01%

- 1% 42 565 093  13.77%
Average retirement age +2 yrs 11 839 009   7.65%

- 2 yrs   9 931 961  - 9.69%
Withdrawal rates X2 12 697 591  - 50%

Sensitivity Analysis on current service and interest costs for the year ending 30 June 2024

Assumption ChangeCurrent Service Interest cost Total %Change
Central assumptions   838 464   798 431 1 636 895
General earnings inflation rate +1% 1 220 279 1 179 341 2 399 620  6.51%

- 1% 1 055 718 1 035 335 2 091 053 -5.93%
Discount rate +1% 2 935 875 4 521 044 7 456 919 17.01%

- 1% 4 197 290 5 233 785 9 431 075 13.77%
Average retirement age - 2 yrs 1 036 372   995 890 2 032 262 -9.69%

+2 yrs 1 204 900 1 188 426 2 393 326  7.65%

Sensitivity Analysis on current service and interest costs for the year ending 30 June 2025

Assumption ChangeCurrent Service Interest cost Total %Change
Central assumptions 1 133 787 1 104 002 2 237 789
General earnings inflation rate +1% 1 220 279 1 055 718 2 275 997  6.51%

- 1% 1 217 694 1 133 787 2 351 481  6.30%
Discount rate +1% 1 177 100   110 400 1 287 500 -5.70%
Average retirement age +2 yrs 1 204 900 1 188 426 2 393 326  7.65%

- 2 yrs 1 036 372   995 890 2 032 262 -9.69%
Withdrawal rates X2 1 133 787 1 367 428 2 501 215 15.45%

X0.5 1 104 002 1 282 916 2 386 918 -50.00%

59

GA-SEGONYANA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2024 2023

11. Employee benefit obligations (continued)

Post employment medical aid subsidy

The members of the post-employment health care benefit plan are made up as follows:

In-service (employee) members 322 244
In-service (employee) non members 110 119
Continuation )retiree or widow members  22   22

454   385

Movements in the present value of the defined benefit obligations were as follows:

Opening balance   31 520 970   29 945 000
Contributions by plan participants   1 179 259   1 637 970

  32 762 229   31 582 970

The amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial Performance are as follows:

Current service cost   2 258 137   2 223 000
Interest cost   4 016 484   3 484 000
Actuarial (gains)/losses   1 915 611   (4 471 043)
Settlement   (1 179 259)   (1 591 439)

  7 010 973   (355 482)

Movements in the present value of the defined benefit obligation were as follows:

Assumptions used at the reporting date:

Discount rates used   13,46% 10,33%
Health care cost inflation   9,34%   6,40%
Net-of health-care-cost-inflation discount rate   3,77%   3,69%
Maximum subsidy inflation rate   6,63%   4,43%
Medical cost trend rates   6,40%   5,65%
Expected increase in salaries   75,00% 75,00%
Expected pension increases   75,00% 75,00%
Proportion of employees opting for early retirement   15,00% 15,37%
Average retirement age   65   63

60

GA-SEGONYANA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2024 2023

11. Employee benefit obligations (continued)

Mortality during employment SA 85-90
:
The basis used to determine the overall expected rate of return on assets is as follows

A discount rate of 11.84% per annum has been used. The corresponding index-linked yield at this term is 4.12%. These
rates do not reflect any adjustment for taxation. These rates were deduced from the interest rate data obtained from the
Johannesburg Stock Exchange after the market close on 30 June 2024.

These rates were calculated by using a liability-weighted average of the yields for the three components of the liability. Each
component’s fixed-interest and index-linked yields were taken from the respective bond yield curves at that component’s

[…]

and specific changes in medical costs (for example, due to technological advances or changes in utilization patterns). Any
assumption regarding future medical scheme contribution increases is therefore subjective.

A health care cost inflation rate of 9.35% has been assumed. This is 1.50% in excess of expected CPI inflation over the
expected term of the liability, namely 6.64%. A larger differential would be unsustainable, eventually forcing members to
less expensive options. This implies a net discount rate of 3.13% which derives from ((1+13.85%)/(1+5.10%))-1.

The healthcare cost inflation rate of 9.35% was assumed. It is 1.50% above the expected inflation over the expected term of
the liability. The maximum subsidy cap inflation rate came to 6.64% which is 75% of the salary inflation assumption
(expected inflation of 7.85%+1.00%) .

The next contribution increase was assumed to occur with effect from 1 January 2024.

Sensitivity Analysis

Assumed healthcare cost trends rates have a significant effect on the amounts recognised in surplus or deficit. A one
percentage point change in assumed healthcare cost trends rates would have the following effects:

The history of experienced adjustments is as follows:

  2024 2023 2022 2021 2020
  R R R R R

Defined benefit obligation  34 684 880 29 589 518 29 945 000 28 407 000 23 763 000
Surplus (deficit) (34 684 800)   (29 589 518)   (29 945 000)   (28 407 000)   (23 763 000)
Experience adjustments on plan liabilities   -   -   -   28 400   1 188 000

61

GA-SEGONYANA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2024 2023

11. Employee benefit obligations (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis on Accrued Liability

Assumption Change Liability Change
Central assumptions 10 998 187
General earnings inflation rate +1% 11 713 788  6.51%

- 1% 10 345 954 -5.93%
Discount rate +1% 31 820 985 17.01%

- 1% 42 565 093 13.77%
Average retirement age +2 yrs 11 839 009   7.65%

- 2 yrs   9 931 961 - 9.69%
Withdrawal rates X2 12 697 591  - 50%

Sensitivity Analysis on current service and interest costs for the year ending 30 June 2024

Assumption ChangeCurrent Service Interest cost Total %Change
Central assumptions 2 223 000 3 484 000 5 707 000
Health care inflation rate +1% 2 407 000 3 699 000 6 106 000   7.00%

- 1% 1 964 000 3 193 000 5 175 000 -10.00%
Discount rate +1% 1 866 000 3 299 000 5 165 000 - 9.00%

- 1% 2 681 000 3 696 000 6 377 000  12.00%
Post-employment mortality - 1 yrs 2 171 000 3 391 000 5 562 000   2.00%

+1 yrs 2 271 000 3 576 000 5 847 000   2.00%
Average retirement age  +1 yra 2 330 000 3 735 000 6 065 000 -10.00%
Membership contribution -10% 1 941 000 3 212 000 5 153 000 -10.00%

Sensitivity Analysis on current service and interest costs for the year ending 30 June 2025

Assumption ChangeCurrent Service Interest cost Total %Change
Central assumptions 2 258 137 4 016 484 6 274 621
Health care inflation rate +1% 4 260 318 5 688 914 9 949 232  17.01%

- 1% 2 884 929 5 126 377 8 011 306  13.77%
Discount rate +1% 2 935 875 4 197 290 7 133 165  13.06%

- 1% 4 521 044  5 233 785 9 754 839  16.30%
Post-employment mortality +1 yrs 3 491 214 3 588 149 7 079 363   3.02%

- 1 yrs 4 851 403 4 999 987 9 851 390

12. Inventories

Consumable stores 2 264 548 2 623 473
Water 548 083 117 557
Unsold Properties Held for Resale (Land) 16 134 041 24 708 035

18 946 672 27 449 065

13. Receivables from non-exchange transactions

Fines 15 651 216 12 848 296
Property rates 22 742 276 16 266 398

38 393 492 29 114 694

62

GA-SEGONYANA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2024 2023

13. Receivables from non-exchange transactions (continued)

Included in receivables from non-exchange transactions are balances owing from property rates as follows:
Current 4 466 069 4 453 195
31-60 days 2 517 102 2 129 802
61-90 days 2 120 466 1 737 811
91-120 days 1 964 532 1 599 538
121-365days 13 095 286 10 929 275
>365 days 27 178 759 26 301 530

51 342 214 47 151 151

Less: Allowance for impairment (28 599 938) (30 884 752)

Net Balance 22 742 276 16 266 399

Fines
Gross fines 22 771 266 16 154 406
Less: Impairment (7 120 050) (3 306 110)

Net balance 15 651 216 12 848 296

- -

Total receivables from non-exchange transactions 38 393 492 29 114 694

Statutory receivables general information

Credit quality of receivables from non-exchange transactions

The credit quality of other receivables from non-exchange transactions that are neither past nor due nor impaired can be
assessed by reference to external credit ratings (if available) or to historical information about counterparty default rates:

Based in the assessment conducted by the municipality, the quality of these debtors is considered to be satisfactory.

14. Receivables from exchange transactions

Gross balances
Electricity 23 503 089 22 730 207
Water 19 967 822 13 703 694
Sewerage 23 261 797 21 289 361

[…]

M Tsatsimpe 2 089 372 181 146 42 980 20 861 2 303 130 - 158 813 2 495 605
K Noke 1 283 098 195 032 30 630 15 999 2 125 130 - 130 193 1 657 207
T Jarvis - - - - - - 104 115 - 104 115
N Keswa - - - - - - 113 642 - 113 642
R Pule 1 083 208 154 200 30 840 13 853 2 125 130 31 363 116 573 1 432 292
FK Baloyi 801 219 292 240 30 840 12 897 2 125 130 120 924 102 970 1 363 345
M Molale - - - - - - 38 933 - 38 933
MA Keetile - - - - - - 31 157 - 31 157
H Smit 140 495 - - 1 405 177 - - - 142 077
V Seane - - - - - - 63 285 - 63 285
BM Kgosieng 264 878 36 000 7 500 2 590 531 32 475 577 - 787 108
D Pelele - - - - - - 53 603 - 53 603

80

GA-SEGONYANA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand

45. Related parties (continued)

5 662 270 858 618 142 790 67 605 9 386 552 1 032 599 508 549 8 282 369

46. Prior-year adjustments

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and cash
flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of financial position

2022

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Property plant and equipment 1 705 161 397 (4 931 610) 1 700 229 787
Net assets (1 758 009 327) 379 471 (1 757 629 856)
Operating leases liability - (6 918 237) (6 918 237)

(52 847 930) (11 470 376) (64 318 306)

2023

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Inventories 46 937 514 (19 488 450) 27 449 064
Property, plant and equipment 1 763 142 170 (9 743 509) 1 753 398 661
Net Assets (1 754 931 811) 8 394 086 (1 746 537 725)
Unspent conditional grants (14 857 202) 2 248 525 (12 608 677)
VAT (8 081 616) 4 300 987 (3 780 629)
Operating lease liability - (4 074 159) (4 074 159)

32 209 055 (18 362 520) 13 846 535

Statement of financial performance

81

GA-SEGONYANA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2024 2023

46. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

2023

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Depreciation 90 876 471 277 394 - 91 153 865
Loss on assets disposal 2 574 551 4 785 655 - 7 360 206
Operating leases - 4 074 159 13 790 773 17 864 932
Inventory losses/write down - 19 488 450 13 779 136 33 267 586
General expenditure 122 406 150 - (27 569 909) 94 569 704

Surplus for the year 215 857 172 28 625 658 - 244 216 293

Prior Period Errors

Operating leases Expense/Liability

Following an audit finding in 2022/23 financial year, management identified and corrected errors in the prior year’s
treatment of operating leases. The errors, which involved the misclassification of operating leases totaling R15,051,994.13
under General Expenditure, have been corrected  as follows:

- An amount of R1,261,221 was reclassified to Telephone and Communications (still within General Expenditure). This
reclassification reflects that the municipality has fully paid the lease, resulting in the transfer of ownership of the telephone